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HRMS USER GROUP MEETING




December 6-7 2004
SCENARIO 1

Your Personnel Administrator asks you to review the Monthly Position Status Report and comment on the set up for each of the following positions:

00003442

00076632

00077038

00077041

00003456 – (Hint) Located on report twice

00003595

00077407

What is the status of each of these positions?  Indicate if the position is Permanent or Temporary; Established; Full or part time; Filled, Filled Non Paid or Vacant.  If the position is filled, what is the FTE of the person filling it?
ANSWER
This is the status of each position:

00003442 – Permanent – full time, established, filled, one funding source (11000)

00076632 – Permanent – full time, non-established, filled, one funding source (11000)

00077038 – Permanent – full time, established, vacant, one funding source (11000)

00077041 - Permanent – full time, established, filled non paid, one funding source (11000)

00003456 – Permanent – full time, established, filled, two funding sources




(11000 – 75%)




(22003 – 25%)

00003595 – Permanent – part time, non-established, filled – 60%, one funding source (11000)

00077407 – Temporary – full time, non-established, filled, one funding source (11000)

SCENARIO 2

EXCEPTIONS
1. You notice an employee has an exception for an invalid TRC on Monday of processing week. 
How should the exception be cleared?
ANSWER

Change the TRC on the Weekly Elapsed Time page to a valid one. The exception will clear overnight during Time Administration.
2. During your payroll audit on Wednesday of processing week, you notice an employee is short 8 hours of pay. You investigate and notice that four hours SFAM has an exception.

Can you still clear the exception? How would you go about getting the employee paid?
ANSWER

Yes, you should click the Allow check box on the Manage Exceptions page. The exception will clear during Time Administration overnight. Check the next morning to verify that the exception has cleared and pay is correct. In the unlikely event the exception is not cleared, an adjustment should be sent to Central Payroll.
3. On 12/3/04, you notice for the first time that an employee has an exception for 3/8/04. The exception says “Invalid Leave Time Taken”. You look at the Weekly Elapsed Time page and notice the day is coded as 8 VAC. You know the employee had enough vacation time to cover the absence. The employee’s paycheck shows that 80 hours of REG time was paid. 

Was the vacation time deducted from the employee’s balance? How could the employee have received 80 hours of REG time when one day was coded as VAC? Is any corrective action required?
ANSWER

Most likely what occurred was that 8 hours of REG time was sent to Central Payroll as an adjustment instead of VAC. In this case, the employee’s vacation time would not have been reduced. The agency must verify if the vacation time was deducted using the VAD code. If it wasn’t, an entry must also be done on the Weekly Elapsed Time page for -8 VAD.
4. Today is December 10, 2004 and you have just been notified that an employee will be out on medical leave indefinitely. 
What steps must be taken to process the leave? What steps should be taken when the employee returns to work?
ANSWER
a. Place the employee on a Leave of Absence on Job Data using the appropriate Action/Action Reason Code effective 12/10/04

b. Place the employee on a Zero Hour schedule effective 12/10/04

c. Inactivate Time Reporter effective 12/10/04. . If the leave of absence is being processed retroactively, an additional step to delete unpaid attendance on the Weekly Elapsed Time page would also be required prior to inactivating Time Reporter.
d. Terminate the employee’s Leave Plans effective 12/10/04

e. Make any necessary pay adjustments using Additional Pay

f. When the employee returns to work first add a row on Job Data to return the employee from leave then reactivate the pages in steps B-D in reverse order.
g. Make any pay adjustments using Additional Pay

Note: The answer for question 4 concentrates on the HR and Time and Labor steps. In addition to those, there would also be steps required for Benefits.
SCENARIO 3 
TIME REPORTER DATA & ADJUSTED PAID TIME

1. For which action/action reason combinations must you add a row on the Time Reporter Data page?
· Data Change/General Data Change

ANSWER

Only necessary if the data change will affect information on Time Reporter such as Workgroup, eligibility for shift, weekend diff, etc
· Hire/Dual Employment

ANSWER

Yes, Time Reporter must be activated for the new job
· Hire/Temporary Service Higher Class

ANSWER

Yes, Time Reporter must be activated for the new temporary job and inactivated for the original permanent job
· Job Reclassification/ReaOthrReason,NoSalChg,SmePCH

ANSWER

Only necessary if the new job class will affect information on Time Reporter such as Workgroup, eligibility for shift, weekend diff, etc.
· Leave of Absence/Federal Illness Employee

ANSWER

Yes, Time Reporter must be inactivated
· Leave of Absence/Military Service

ANSWER

Yes, Time Reporter must be inactivated as this is an unpaid status
· Pay Rate Change/Mass Salary Increase  AI 
ANSWER

No

· Pay Rate Change/Salary Plan Change

ANSWER

Only necessary if the new salary plan has an affect on Time Reporter information such as Workgroup, eligibility for shift, weekend diff, etc.
· Paid Leave of Absence/Workers Compensation W/Out Pay

ANSWER

No

SCENARIO 3 
TIME REPORTER DATA & ADJUSTED PAID TIME

· Position Change/Position Reclassification
ANSWER

This action/action reason combination is not a required change in Job Data.
2. Where do you record attendance for a payment that’s called in to Central Payroll? When can you add it? Is this a required action?
ANSWER
Every time a Time and Labor adjustment is called in to Central Payroll, a corresponding entry must be made on the Adjust Paid Time page. This page is available on the Monday of pay week. This action is required to make the employee’s Time and Labor records match their Payroll records.
Note: Central Payroll does NOT make adjusting entries to Time and Labor.

3. Do entries made to the Adjust Paid Time page adjust leave balances? On what page(s) can you adjust leave balances?
ANSWER
Entries on the Adjust Paid Time page will NOT add to or deduct from leave balances. Adjustments to leave balances can be made on the Weekly Elapsed Time page or on the Additional Pay page using the appropriate TRC or Earn code.
SCENARIO 3 
TIME REPORTER DATA & ADJUSTED PAID TIME CONTINUED

4. When do you use the Adjust Paid Time page?
ANSWER

You would use the Adjust Paid Time page to correct attendance without affecting pay. Entries made to this page are not processed. The most common reason to use this page is to record pay adjustment sent to Central Payroll. Another reason is to record/change attendance in conjunction with a stipulated agreement. This page can also be used to make multiple changes that do not affect pay or leave accruals, such as when the reason for an employee’s absence is updated (regular unpaid to FMLA unpaid).
Note: Adjust Paid Time entries are not considered in the calculation for Seniority, Service Date or Longevity. In addition, accrual amounts are not adjusted as a result of Adjust Paid Time entries. If the Adjust Paid Time entry you are making will affect any of those dates or the accruals, a manual adjustment would be required.
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